

Nos. 23-235, 23-236

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.  
*Respondents,*

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.  
*Respondents,*

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF PATIENT AND PROVIDER  
ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Aileen M. McGrath  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
100 Pine Street,  
Suite 3200  
San Francisco, CA 94111

Craig B. Bleifer  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
One Bryant Park  
New York, NY 10036

Caroline L. Wolverton  
*Counsel of Record*  
Nathan A. Brown  
Emily I. Gerry  
Caroline D. Kessler  
Jenna H. Becker  
Oluwaremilekun O. Mehner  
Emma L. Sprotbery  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
2001 K Streest, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 887-4000  
cwolverton@akingump.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

I. CONGRESS ENTRUSTED FDA TO DETERMINE WHETHER DRUGS ARE SAFE AND EFFECTIVE AND TO MAKE SCIENCE-BASED CHANGES TO HOW DRUGS MAY BE USED .....4

    A. FDA Employs a Rigorous Process for Approving New Drugs.....5

    B. FDA’s Process for Evaluating Changes to Permissible Uses is Subject to the Same Rigorous Standard .....7

II. FDA UPDATES THE PERMISSIBLE USES AND LABELING OF APPROVED DRUGS AS SCIENTIFIC KNOWLEDGE EVOLVES.....9

    A. FDA Expands Indications for Drugs Based on Clinical Data.....10

    B. FDA Narrows Access to and Imposes Safeguards on Approved Drugs when Necessary to Protect Patients.....16

III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WOULD HARM PATIENTS AND PROVIDERS BY UNDERMINING THE RELIABILITY OF DRUG APPROVALS AND SUBSEQUENT CHANGES TO DRUG LABELING .....21

A. Patients and Providers Rely on FDA’s Expert Oversight of Approved Drugs and Subsequent Modifications to Their Approved Uses.....	23
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Approach Threatens Reliable Access to Necessary Medications .....	24
C. Decreased Reliability of FDA’s Processes Would Threaten Patient Safety .....	26
D. Uncertainty About the Reliability of Drug Approvals would Disincentivize Research and Development that Benefits Patients .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett*,  
570 U.S. 472 (2013) ..... 6

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:**

21 U.S.C.  
 § 301 *et seq.*..... 4  
 § 321..... 4  
 § 321(p) ..... 5  
 § 331..... 4  
 § 331(d) ..... 5  
 § 332..... 4  
 § 348..... 4  
 § 351..... 4  
 § 352..... 4  
 § 353..... 4  
 § 355..... 4  
 § 355(a) ..... 5  
 § 355(c)(1)(A) ..... 5  
 § 355(d) ..... 6  
 § 355(o)(4) ..... 8  
 § 355-1(b)(3)..... 8  
 § 355-1(g) ..... 9  
 § 355-1(h) ..... 9  
 § 357..... 4  
 § 358..... 4  
 § 359..... 4  
 § 360..... 4

21 U.S.C. (cont.)	
§ 372.....	4
§ 374.....	4
§ 376.....	4
§ 381.....	4
21st Century Cures Act, Pub. L. No. 114- 255, 130 Stat. 1033 (2016) .....	5
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87- 781, 76 Stat. 780.....	4
FDA Reauthorization Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-52, 131 Stat. 1005.....	5
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938) .....	4
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823.....	5
Food and Drug Administration Modernization Act of 1997, Pub. L. 105- 115, 111 Stat. 2296.....	5
Food and Drug Administration Safety and Innovation Act, Pub. L. No. 112-144, 126 Stat. 993 (2012) .....	5
Prescription Drug User Fee Act of 1992, Pub. L. 102-571, 106 Stat. 4491 (1992) .....	4

21 C.F.R.	
pt. 201 .....	6
§ 201.56(a)(1) .....	6
§ 201.56(a)(2) .....	8
§ 201.57 .....	6
§ 310.200(b) .....	24
§ 314.70 .....	7, 8, 17
§ 314.70(b) .....	7, 17
§ 314.70(b)(3) .....	7
§ 314.70(c) .....	17
§ 314.70(d) .....	7
§ 314.71 .....	8
§ 314.150 .....	19
§ 314.151 .....	19

**RULES:**

S. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
----------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

American Hospital Association, <i>AHA Survey on Drug Shortages</i> (July 12, 2011) .....	28
Bohlius, J. et al., <i>Management of cancer-associated anemia with erythropoiesis-stimulating agents: ASCO/ASH clinical practice guideline update</i> , 3 <i>J. Clinical Oncology</i> 1197 (2019) .....	20
CBO Report, <i>Research and Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> 1 (Apr. 8, 2021) .....	30, 31, 32, 33, 34

CMS, <i>Local Coverage Decision, Drugs and Biologicals, Coverage of, for Label and Off-Label Uses (L33394)</i> (eff. Nov. 1, 2022) .....	23
Cohen, Elizabeth & Amanda Musa, <i>Thousands of people can't get full treatments of a lifesaving cancer drug</i> , CNN (Feb. 17, 2023).....	29
Drozda, Katarzyna et al., <i>Pharmacogenetic Labeling of FDA-Approved Drugs: A Regulatory Retrospective</i> , 3 J. Am. Coll. Cardiology 545 (2018) .....	18
E15: Definitions for Genomic Biomarkers, Pharmacogenomics, Pharmacogenetics, Genomic Data and Sample Coding Categories (April 2008) .....	17
Eisenberg, Rebecca S., <i>The Role of the FDA in Innovation Policy</i> , 13 Mich. Telecomm. Tech. L. Rev. 345 (2007).....	33, 34
FDA, <i>Approval Package for BLA 125104/33</i> (Jan. 14, 2008) .....	13
FDA, <i>Approval Package for Emflaza</i> (Feb. 9, 2017) .....	15
FDA, <i>Drug Research and Children</i> (May 4, 2016).....	14
FDA, <i>FDA Approves First Over-the-Counter Naloxone Nasal Spray</i> (March 29, 2023).....	25

FDA, <i>FDA approves ibrutinib for pediatric patients with chronic graft versus host disease, including a new oral suspension</i> (Aug. 24, 2022).....	12, 15, 25
FDA, <i>FDA approves ibrutinib plus rituximab for chronic lymphocytic leukemia</i> (Apr. 21, 2020).....	12
FDA, <i>FDA approves pembrolizumab combination for the first-line treatment of cervical cancer</i> (Oct. 13, 2021) .....	11
FDA, <i>FDA approves pembrolizumab for advanced esophageal squamous cell cancer</i> (Jul. 31, 2019) .....	11
FDA, <i>FDA approves pembrolizumab for high-risk early-stage triple-negative breast cancer</i> (Jul. 27, 2021) .....	11
FDA, <i>FDA approves pembrolizumab with chemoradiotherapy for FIGO 2014 Stage III-IVA cervical cancer</i> (Jan. 12, 2024).....	11
FDA, <i>FDA expands approval of Gilenya to treat multiple sclerosis in pediatric patients</i> (May 1, 2018).....	14, 25
FDA, <i>FDA expands approved use of Kalydeco to treat additional mutations of cystic fibrosis</i> (May 17, 2017).....	16
FDA, <i>FDA extends approval of pembrolizumab for classical Hodgkin lymphoma</i> (Oct. 15, 2020).....	11



FDA, <i>FDA's Role in Managing Medication Risks</i> (last revised Jan. 26, 2018) .....	19
FDA, <i>Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) about REMS</i> (last revised Jan. 26, 2018).....	27
FDA, <i>Frequently Asked Questions about Labeling for Prescription Medicines For Healthcare Professionals and Patients</i> (last visited Jan. 29, 2024).....	24
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry Safety Labeling Changes — Implementation of Section 505(o)(4) of the FD&amp;C Act</i> (Jul. 2013) .....	8
FDA, <i>Imbruvica Label (Reference ID: 3395788)</i> (Nov. 2013) .....	11
FDA, <i>Information on Erythropoiesis-Stimulating Agents (ESA)</i> (Mar. 31, 2017) .....	21
FDA, <i>Keytruda Label (Reference ID: 3621876)</i> (Sept. 2014).....	10, 18
FDA, <i>Keytruda Label (Reference ID 5309748)</i> (Jan. 2024) .....	10, 18
FDA, <i>Labeling Order for Clozaril, NDA 19-758</i> (Apr. 28, 2023).....	20, 26
FDA, <i>Pharmacogenomic Data Submissions Guidance for Industry 1</i> (Mar. 2023).....	17

FDA, <i>Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategies: Modifications and Revisions Guidance for Industry</i> (June 2020).....	9
FDA, <i>Supplemental Approval Letter for Emflaza</i> , NOA 208684/S-003 and NOA 208685/S-003 (Jun. 7, 2019) .....	15
FDA, <i>Supplemental NDA Approval Letter for Clozaril</i> , NDA 19-758 / S-054 (May 12, 2005) .....	19, 26
FDA, <i>Tysabri Label</i> (Nov. 2004) .....	12
Gammon, Dara et al., <i>Clozapine: Why Is It So Uniquely Effective in the Treatment of a Range of Neuropsychiatric Disorders?</i> 11 <i>Biomolecules</i> 1 (2021) .....	19
Gogineni, Keerthi & Katherine L. Shuman, <i>Correspondence: Survey of Oncologists about Shortages of Cancer Drugs</i> , 369 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 2463 (2013).....	28
Goodman, Brenda, <i>How one mom headed off a drug shortage</i> , CNN (Dec. 29, 2022).....	29
Hanna, Timothy P. et al., <i>Mortality due to cancer treatment delay: systematic review and meta-analysis</i> , <i>BMJ</i> (Oct. 16, 2020) .....	28
Kehl, Kenneth L. et al., <i>Oncologists' Experiences With Drug Shortages</i> , 11 <i>J. Oncology Practice</i> e154, e157 (2015) .....	27, 28

- McBride, Ali et al., *National Survey on the Effect of Oncology Drug Shortages in Clinical Practice: A Hematology Oncology Pharmacy Association Survey*, 18 *JCO Oncology Practice* e1289 (2022)..... 27, 28
- McKeever, Amy E. et al., *Drug Shortages and the Burden of Access to Care: A Critical Issue Affecting Patients With Cancer*, 17 *Clinical J. Oncology Nursing* 490 (2013) ..... 28
- McLaughlin, Milena et al., *Effects on Patient Care Caused by Drug Shortages: A Survey*, 19 *J. Managed Care Pharmacy* 783 (2013) ..... 28
- Miller, Kathleen L. & Michael Lanthier, *Orphan Drug Label Expansions: Analysis of Subsequent Rare and Common Indication Approvals* 43 *Health Affs.* 18 (Jan. 2024) ..... 13
- Munos Bernard H. & William W. Chin, *How to Revive Breakthrough Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry*, *Sci. Translational Med.* (Jun. 2011) ..... 31
- Orphan Drug Designation for Korlym®, (approved by FDA in 2012) ..... 13
- Phuong, Jonathan Minh et al., *The impacts of medication shortages on patient outcomes: A scoping review*, *PLoS One* (May 3, 2019)..... 27, 28

<i>Previously banned MS drug to return to market</i> , NBC News (Jun. 5, 2006) .....	21
Rogers, Dr. Sherise, <i>Shortage of critical cancer drug forcing some children to go without</i> , ABC News (Oct. 22, 2019) .....	29
Scherer, F. M., <i>Markets and Uncertainty in Pharmaceutical Development</i> 10 (Harvard Univ., Working Paper No. RWP07-039, Sept. 2007).....	31, 32
Spadoni, C., <i>Pediatric Drug Development: Challenges and Opportunities</i> , 90 <i>Current Therapeutic Rsch., Clinical &amp; Experimental</i> 119 (2019) .....	14
Stein, Rob, <i>How A Drug Shortage Hiked Relapse Risks For Lymphoma Patients</i> , NPR (Dec. 26, 2022) .....	29
Vertex, <i>Vertex Announces FDA Approvals of TRIKAFTA® (elxacaftor/tezacaftor/ivacaftor and ivacaftor), SYMDEKO® (tezacaftor/ivacaftor and ivacaftor) and KALYDECO® (ivacaftor) for Use in People With Certain Rare Mutations</i> (Dec. 21, 2020) .....	16
Wallace-Wells, David, <i>Suddenly, It Looks Like We're in a Golden Age for Medicine</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine (June 23, 2023) .....	31
